Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

ARUN

DISTRICT COUNCIL

W county
XY council

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941

County Hall

Chichester

West Sussex

PO19 1RQ
www.westsussex.gov.uk

,@DemService
https://www.facebook.com/westernaruntalkwithus

Working with Town and Parish Councils

29 January 2019

A meeting of the Joint Western Arun Area Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on
Wednesday, 6 February 2019 at The Regis School, Westloats Lane, Bognor
Regis, PO21 5LH

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local Councillors

West Sussex County Councillors:

cky ‘ Dawn ‘ Hilary Derek

Francis
Oppler Patel Edwards Pendleton Hall Flynn Whittington
Bognor Regis Bognor Regis Bersted Middleton Nyetimber Felpham Fontwell

East West & Aldwick

Arun District Councillors:

|

< X -~
Susan Trevor Leonard John Norman Paul Stephen Matt Paul
Bence Bence Brown Charles Dingemans English Haymes Stanley Wotherspoon
Bersted Aldwick Orchard Barnham Walberton Felpham Yapton Bognor Middleton
West Regis

Town and Parish Councillors:

Aldwick Mrs Lilian Richardson
Aldingbourne Mr Martin Beaton
Barnham Mr Keith Ballard

Bersted Mr Brian Knight

Bognor Regis Mr Adam Cunard
Clymping Mr Colin Humphris
Eastergate Mr Chris Allington
Felpham Mrs Jaine Wild

Ford Mr Trevor Ford

Madehurst Mr R H Green

Middleton Mr David Darling

Pagham Mr Ray Radmall

Slindon Mrs Barbara Brimblecombe
Walberton Mr Edmund Camerer Cuss
Yapton Mr Michael Pickthall

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=174
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/westernaruntalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=158
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=161
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=247
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=245
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=253
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=252
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=217
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
http://www.aldwickparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.aldwickparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://aldingbourne.arun.gov.uk/
http://aldingbourne.arun.gov.uk/
http://barnham.arun.gov.uk/
http://www.bersted-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.bognorregis.gov.uk/
http://www.bognorregis.gov.uk/
http://www.clymping.org.uk/
http://eastergate.arun.gov.uk/
http://eastergate.arun.gov.uk/
http://www.felphampc.gov.uk/
http://ford.arun.gov.uk/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/other-meetings/middleton-on-sea-parish-council
http://www.paghamparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.slindonparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.walberton-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.yaptonpc.gov.uk/

Invite you to come along to the Joint Western Arun Area Committee

Area Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant make
decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where
the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Information relating to Your Energy Sussex, a Council backed Energy saving
initiative will be available prior to the start of the meeting from 6.30pm.

Agenda
1. Welcome
2. Declarations of Interest

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Western
Arun Area Committee held on 31 October 2018 (cream paper).

4, Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by
reason of special circumstances.

5. Urgent Action Update (Pages 11 - 12)

The Committee is asked to note the decision taken, under the
Urgent Action procedure, which was taken since the last
meeting of the Committee. The Committee is asked to note this
decision was taken after consultation with the CLC Chairman
and Select Committee Chairman.

6. 'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes)

Members of the Public have the oppurtuinty to ask questions of
their elected representatives.

The Committee would encourage members of the public
to submit their questions at least 3 days in advance of
the meeting to allow for more substantive answers to be
given. Please contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via
email at Jack.Caine@Westsussex.gov.uk

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

Presentation: your Energy Sussex

The Committee will received a presentation on the Council
backed energy scheme ‘Your Energy Sussex’.

Community Policing Update (Pages 13 - 14)
A local Sussex Police representative will be in attendance to
update Members on Community Policing issues and answer

questions.

Latest crime statistics are to follow Details of reported crime
can be found at: https://www.police.uk/

Highways Update (Pages 15 - 16)

The Committee are asked to note the written update from the
Area Highways Manager.

The Committee are also asked to suggest agenda items for
discussion at the next Highways and Transport Subgroup
meeting.

Community Initiative Funding (Pages 17 - 34)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises Community Initiative Funding
Applications submitted vie the West Sussex Crowd. The
Committee is invite to consider the applications and pledge
funding as appropriate.

Authority School Governors (Pages 35 - 42)

Report by Director of Educations and Skills.

The Committee is asked to approve the nominations of
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 19 June
at a venue to be confirmed. Members wishing to place an item
on the agenda please notify Jack Caine on 033 02 228941 via
email: jack.caine@Westsussex.gov.uk.

To: All members of the Joint Western Arun Area Committee

Filming and use of social media

Page 3



During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

Joint Western Arun Area Committee

31 October 2018 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Main Hall,
The Regis School, Westloats Lane, Bognor Regis, PO21 5LH.

Present:

Mr Edwards (Chairman) (Bersted;), Ms Flynn (Felpham;), Mrs Hall (Nyetimber;),
Mr Patel (Bognor Regis West & Aldwick;), Mrs Pendleton (Middleton;),

Mr Dingemans, Mrs Richardson, Mr Knight, Mr Cunard, Mrs Wild, Mr Pickthall and
Clark

Apologies were received from Mr Whittington (Fontwell;), Mr Bence, Mrs Bence,
Mr Brown, Mr Charles and Mr English

14. Welcome

14.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and
asked Committee Member and Officers to introduce themselves.

15. Declarations of Interest
15.1 There were no Declarations of Interest from members present.
16. Presentation: Refill Scheme
16.1 The Minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Western Arun Area
Committee held on 13 June 2018 were approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.
17. Urgent Matters
17.1 There were none.
18. Progress Statement
18.1 The Committee noted the progress statement.
19. Presentation: Your Energy Sussex
19.1 The presentation was deferred to the next meeting.

20. Presentation: Refill Scheme

20.1 The Committee received a presentation from Catherine Cannon,
Team Leader for Sustainability, on the West Sussex Refill Scheme.

20.2 The presentation included details on the following:

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

21.

22.

e The aims of the scheme were to promote healthy living of residents
by promoting more water drinking and reducing pollution through
the re-use of water bottles.

e The scheme looked to have water refill points across the County in
community building and private businesses.

e The project could potentially have a positive impact on the economy
by increasing footfall for Local Businesses.

20.3 The Committee were asked to support the project by promoting it in
local communities. The Committee gave thanks for the presentation.

'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes)

21.1 The Chairman invited Members of the public to ask questions on
matters that did not appear on the Agenda. In response to the questions
the following was advised:

22.2 JWAC could be used as a forum for all tiers of government to work
together to provide services for young people including youth clubs and
youth projects. It was advised that the Integrated Prevention and Earliest
Help (IPEH) team could be invited to a future meeting of JWAAC to provide
information on services available to residents.

22.3 A resident asked if a manhole cover in Old Rectory Road could be
repaired as it had been damaged for a lengthy period of time. Ben Whiffin
advised he would investigate whose responsibility the man hole cover was
and respond accordingly.

22.4 A concerned resident advised that there was no street lighting on
footpaths in Old Rectory Gardens, which was causing a potential danger to
local residents. It was asked if something could be done to rectify this.
Jackie Follis, head of Policy Arun District Council, advised she would
investigate and provide a written response to the resident directly.

22.5 A resident of Bersted Park and Willows Edge raised concerns over
issues of dangerous parking on the main road in the area. It was advised
that this was an ongoing issue and requested that a TRO be investigate to
alleviated the potential danger to the area. The Highways Manager advised
that the road in question was at the time an unadopted highway. It was
also advised that in order to meet the national standard the road needed
recovery works. Once this had been completed a TRO including Double
Yellow Lines could be implemented.

Community Policing Update

22.1 The Chairman invited acting Inspector Danny West to the meeting
who provided an update on neighbourhood policing in the JWAAC area.
The Committee were invited to raise comments, concerns and questions.
Following these the following was advised:

22.2 There had been an increase recruitment for the Prevention team
across West Sussex, allowing for better public service delivery with more

Page 6



23.

Agenda Item 3

work being completed.

22.3 Chichester Custody Centre would be closing, however a review of the
impact showed that this would cause very limited impact to service
provision in the locality.

22.4 Due to increase in service levels a total of 26 interventions had taken
place in the JWAC area over a period of 16 days in December.

22.5 The following were known issues in the area with key focus from the
service provider:

e County wide drug dealing and ‘cuckooing’
e Anti-social behaviour in town centre
e Aggressive begging in town centres.

22.6 The crime statistics provided to the committee showed several
general trends including:

Overall reduction in anti social behaviour

Reduction in domestic burglary

Reduction in grand theft auto

Overall increase in violent crime, potentially related to an
increase in the reporting of domestic violence/abuse.

22.7 In response to questions raised by members of the committee the
following was advised:

e Increases in car theft to localities was not directly explainable,
however this could be linked to valuable items being left on display.

e Anincrease in domestic abuse/violence statistics is believed to be
because reporting is higher, not because there are more incidents

Community Initiative Funding

23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and
Assurance which sought a decision from the County Council Members of
the Committee on applications received under the Community Initiative
Funding Scheme.

23.2 The Committee discussed each project separately on its respective
merits for which funding was sought. The committee indicative support or
otherwise for each application.

23.3 It was RESOLVED that the County Councillors of the Committee
allocated Community Initiative Funding as follows:

263/JWAAC - Sussex Cubs for Young People Ltd, CREATE a positive future
in Bognor, up to £3,000 - Towards the cost of youth work training courses
for adult volunteers.

And

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

24,

25.

26.

27.

Deferred the following application as it had not begun fundraising and the
Committee Members required more information regarding the project prior
to making a decision:

262/JWAAC - HFT Sussex: Inclusive Music festival.
Highways and Transport Subgroup

24.1 The Chairman referred Members to the Minutes of the last meeting of
the Highways and Transport subgroup (copy attached to signed minutes).

24.2 The Committee were asked to note the recommendations included in
the Minutes, including a recommendation on Prioritisation of Traffic
Regulation Orders and Felpham, Summerly Lane Mini Roundabout and
consider these recommendations under the appropriate agenda item.

24.3 The Committee noted the minutes.
Community Highways Schemes

25.1 The Committee considered a written report from the Director of
Highways and Transport and were asked to note the update included.

25.2 The Committee thanked officers for the informative update and were
happy to note the content.

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders

26.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of
Highways and Transport and Head of Highways Operations and the Traffic
Regulation Orders set out in appendix A of the report.

26.2 In response to questions from the Committee the Highways Manager
gave background as to how each Traffic Regulation Order was scored and
how points were accredited.

26.2 it was RESOLVED that the County Council Members of the Joint
Western Arun Area Committee agreed to progress the highest two
approved Traffic Regulation Orders which should be completed as a
priority:

¢ Nyewood Lane, Boghor Regis and
e Elmer Road, Middleton-on-Sea,

Felpham, Summerley Lane Mini Roundabout and relocation of
controlled crossing - objections arising from advertisement of the
traffic regulation order (TRO)

27.1 The Committee considered a written report from the Executive

Director Economy, Infrastructure & Environment and Director of Highways
& Transport, and the recommendation to approve the scheme.

Page 8



Agenda Item 3

27.2 The Committee also considered the recommendation from the
Highways and Transport Subgroup to endorse the scheme.

27.3 In response to questions from Members it was advised that, if
approved, the project would be implemented as early as the 2019
Financial Year.

27.4 Some concern was raised over the necessity of the Traffic Regulation
Order, however the majority of Members were in favour of the scheme in
the interest of safety of the local residents and road users.

27.5 It was therefore RESOLVED that the County Council Members of the
Committee, having considered the responses to the formal consultation on
the Felpham, Summerley Lane Roundabout Traffic Regulation Order,
authorise the Director of Law and Assurance to make the order as
advertised and the Director of Highways and Transport to install the
scheme.

28. Authority School Governors

28.1 The Committee noted the vacancies for Local Authority School
Governors as set out in appendix B of the report.

29. Items raised by Parish and Town Councils

29.1 The Chairman invited Members of the Parish and Town Councils to
ask questions of Officers Present.

29.2 In response to questions it was advised that the building and
installation of new pedestrian pavements could be achieved through the
use of Section 106 funding and could be implemented as part of Planning
Conditions associated with new developments.

30. Future Agenda Items
30.1 The Chairman reminded Members of the Committee to forward any
items for future meetings to Democratic Services if they wished for them
to be discussed.

31. Date of Next Meeting
31.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee was

scheduled for the 6 February 2019 at 7pm at the Regis School in Bognor
Regis.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

West Sussex County Council

Urgent Action

The following decision has been taken under the urgent action procedure by the
Director of Law and Assurance, in consultation with the Chairman of the Joint Western
Arun Area Committee and relevant Select Committee Chairman.

Decision Title & Ref
No:

Community Initiative Fund - Urgent Action WAQ06 (18/19)

Officer responsible for
Decision

Tony Kershaw - Director of Law and Assurance

Committee

Joint Western Arun Area Committee

Decision published

14 December 2018

West Sussex Plan
priority

Best Start in Life

Electoral Divisions

Fontwell

Key Decision

No

Purpose The Community Initiative Fund is a County Local
Committee (CLC) administered fund that provides
assistance to local community projects.

Decision The Director of Law and Assurance, in consultation with

the Chairman of the Joint Western Arun Area Committee
and the Chairman of the Performance and Finance Select
Committee, has used his delegated powers under
Standing Order 3.45 to approve the following CIF
Application:

281/IJWAAC- Dancing Together, £500 towards a
programme of dance workshops for a group of disabled
and non-disabled children.

Interest and nature of
interest declared

None.

Reason for urgency

Due to an invoice requiring immediate payment. Waiting
for the next committee meeting would mean a
retrspective payment would be
[...]
0 g [ 83 4 88 2 % 12 12 2 44 20 4 1
Pevensey (Bognor) 471 &7 75 2% 108 4 i 1 120 7 139 45 82 23 10 at 5 63 P a5
Fustington 851 44 82 3 129 2 [} 0 22 28 138 0 B3 4 65 3 134 40 % 20
Walberton 170 55 5 & 0 10 [} 0 ) 1 2 ) 2 3 20 3 18 2 5T £
Wick with Toddingion a7e 24 28 -z 45 -15 0 1 80 15 102 14 B2 2 24 6 &1 9 E 15
apton 208 42 = 5 50 ) [} 0 5 2 12 1 4 8 28 1 S 15 e 5
Total 10068 | 32 1.285 7 2229 128 7 5 1983 | 273 3380 | -3 | 1383 1 885 84 1997 | 430 728 a7

8 wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Update from the Area Highways Manager on Infrastructure across the
Western Arun Area.

Frith Road

Traffic calming scheme designed and advertised. Less than 5 objections
received during the consultation and which will require a delegated officers
report. Subject to normal call-In protocol, scheme due for construction in
financial year 19/20.

Rowan Way

The completed Rowan Way detailed design is currently with Balfour Beatty for
programming. Works are expected to take place during 2019/20 financial year -
the Bognor Regis Retail Park retailers and managing agent will be invited to
assist the determination of actual dates in an effort to avoid peak shopping
periods.

The permanent traffic regulation order to ban right turn manoeuvres into and
from the retail park has been advertised and received four objections and which
will require a delegated officers report. Subject to normal call-in protocol, works
are due to be undertaken in financial year 2019/20.

Summerley Lane

Works commenced Monday 21st January 2019 and anticipated to last 6 weeks.
Single lane working with temporary traffic lights for the duration of the works.
Mini roundabout will assist traffic leaving Summerley Lane, will also break up the
flow of traffic on the B2259 (lower speeds, and helps make the bypass a slightly
more attractive option for through traffic). The controlled crossing is being
moved to outside of the petrol station (needed moving as otherwise it would
have been too close to the new mini roundabout). The 2 existing traffic islands
(west of Summerly Lane on the B2259, and just inside the Summerley Lane
junction) are being replaced with wider, more pedestrian friendly refuge

islands. The road will be resurfaced through the whole of this area while we
have workers on site.

Felpham 20 limit

The majority of roads (all public roads except the main roads) are in a proposal
for an area wide 20 mph speed limit. This includes 2 pairs of speed cushions in
Summerley Lane (near the playing field) to help slow traffic. There will be
speed limit signs at all the ‘entry’ points with occasional reminders painted on
the road (white speed limit roundels) within the area. A small section of DYL
adjacent to the new mini roundabout will also be advertised. Formal public
consultation is due to start in the next month. It may be possible to implement
in 19/20 subject to the normal statutory consultation protocol.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Western Arun County Local Committee
Community Initiative Funding
6 February 2019

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda Item 10

Ref: (WA06(18/19))

Key Decision:
No

Part 1

Electoral Divisions:
All in Joint Western
Arun CLC Area

Recommendation

i) That the Committee considers the pitches made to the Community Initiative
Funding as set out in Appendix A and pledge funding accordingly.

Proposal
Background and Context

The Community Initiative Fund (CIF) is a County Local Committee (CLC)
administered fund that provides assistance to local community projects. Bids
should show evidence of projects which can demonstrate community backing,
make a positive impact on people’s wellbeing and support The West Sussex
Plan.

The terms and conditions, eligibility criteria and overall aim of the CIF have
been agreed by all CLC Chairmen and these can be found on the County Local
Committee pages of the West Sussex County Council website using the
following link
http://www.west
[...]
mmunity Initiative Fund’s eligibility criteria requires applicants to

explain how their project will support one or more of the County Council’s
priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan.

Crime and Disorder Act Implications

The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit the
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998.

Human Rights Act Implications
The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of

significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Jack Caine - 0330 222 8941
Appendices
Appendix A - Current pitches for consideration by the Committee

Appendix B - Awards made in the current and previous financial year

Background Papers: Pitches are available to view on
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 19


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Current pitches

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising -

284 /IJWAAC - 4Sight Vision Support, Space 4 Sight, £2,213.00 -
Towards purchasing equipment for people living with sight loss.
https://www.spacehive.com/space-4-sight

286 /JWAAC - Bognor Bike Community CIC, Bognor Bike Recyling,
£4,452.00 - Towards purchasing additional bike parts and public
liability insurance to launch the project.
https://www.spacehive.com/bognor-bike-recycling

323 /JWAAC - Eastergate Village Hall, Community kitchen
Eastergate Hall, £4,648.00 - Towards funding a kitchen
refurbishment and installing a double oven, gas hob and new
counter.
https://www.spacehive.com/community-kitchen-eastergate-hall

In Preparation -

There are currently no pitches in preparation stage.

Page 21


htt
[...]
: Current Vacancy List

Background Papers: None.

Page 38



Agenda Item 11

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:

Aldingbourne Primary School

Mrs Rebecca Peters for a further four year term

Nominations for Appointment:

Bersted Green Primary School
Ms Rachel Ayuba for a four year term

Walberton and Binsted C of E Primary School

Mrs Christine Porter for a four year term

Academies:

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



T abed

Authority Governor Vacancies for Joint Western County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member V:r%anr:t Current Status Chairman Head
Rose Green Infant School Nyetimber Dawn Hall Nov-17 Outstanding B Lander/ S Francis Julie Holloway

TT way epuaby




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Urgent Action Update
	8 Community Policing Update
	9 Highways Update
	10 Community Initiative Funding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	284JWAAC - Space 4 Sight - Fundraising Stage
	286JWAAC - Bognor Bike Recyling - Fundraising Stage
	323JWAAC- Community kitchen Eastergate Hall - Fundraising Stage

	11 Authority School Governors
	06.02.19 Joint Western Arun LA Governor Report Template - Appendix A
	06.02.19 Joint Western Arun LA Governor Report Template - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Western Arun Area Committee

6 February 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The Regis 
School, Westloats Lane, Bognor Regis, PO21 5LH.

Present:

Mr Edwards (Chairman) (Bersted;), Ms Flynn (Felpham;), Mrs Hall (Nyetimber;), 
Mr Patel (Bognor Regis West & Aldwick;), Mr Whittington (Fontwell;), Mr Brown, 
Mr Charles, Mr Dingemans, Mr English, Mr Stanley, Mr Wotherspoon, 
Mrs Richardson, Mr Knight, Mr Spencer, Mr Cunard, Mr Humphris, Mr Allington, 
Mrs Wild, Mr Ford, Mr Green, Mr Radmall and Mrs Pendleton (Middleton;)

Apologies were received from Mr Oppler (Bognor Regis East;), Mr Bence, 
Mrs Bence and Mr Pickthall

32.   Welcome 

32.1 The Chairman introduced the Committee and welcomed Members of 
the public to the meeting.

33.   Declarations of Interest 

33.1 There were no declarations of interest relating to matters on the 
agenda.

34.   Minutes 

34.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on the 31 October 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

35.   Urgent Matters 

35.1 There were none.

36.   Urgent Action Update 

36.1 The Committee received an update on a decision taken via the 
Urgent Action procedure as set out in the West Sussex County Council 
constitution. 

36.2 The committee noted the decision to pledge up to £500 toward CIF 
Application 281/JWAAC had been taken by the Director of Law and 
Assurance in consultation with the CLC Chairman and relevant Select 
Committee Chairman.  

37.   'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes) 

37.1 The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions on 
matters that did not appear on the Agenda. In response to questions the 



following was advised:

37.2 There were no plans to introduce a 20mph speed limit across the 
County on local, rural areas. Any changes to speed limits would involve a 
public consultation prior to a decision being taken.

37.3 Beach access on Bognor Sea front could be considered as a priority 
as there were significant benefits to tourism, community and disability 
access. Changes to the access could be considered in future. It was also 
advised that Bognor Town Council had a working group looking into this.

37.4 There had been two projects submitted to Highways England for 
works to improve the A27, however these were both considered inviable. 
West Sussex County Council were awaiting more detailed responses to 
these plans.

38.   Presentation: your Energy Sussex 

38.1 The Chairman welcome Nicola Stringer, Carbon Management Officer 
of West Sussex County Council to the meeting to provide a presentation 
on ‘Your Energy Sussex’

38.2 It was advised that the County Council had launched Your Energy 
Sussex in February 2018 to offer an alternative energy supplier to 
residents for gas and renewable electricity.  It was estimated that an 
average household could save £300 per year if it switched to a fixed tariff.

38.3   Your Energy Sussex was not for profit, with surplus funds going 
towards fuel poverty funds.  Locally generated energy was used and it was 
hoped to increase this over time.

38.4 In response to questions from the Committee it was advised that 
Officers were confident in steady growth, using low or no cost marketing 
to keep costs down. It was also advised that the scheme would invest in 
battery storage and renewable energy source

39.   Community Policing Update 

39.1 The Committee received a presentation from Sergeant David Lyons 
on crime statistics in the local area. The following points were advised:

39.2 County Lines was a key focus for Sussex police with extra resources 
being allocated to combating the issue, via project Fortress. This work 
included a number of different measures such as Automatic Number Plate 
recognition.

39.3 There had been a reintroduction of hi-vis foot patrols in the town 
centres. 50 hours of officer time had led to visits in 90 different shops, 30 
interventions and a significant drop in Anti-social behaviour in town 
centres.

39.4 In response to questions asked by the committee the following was 
advised:



39.5 Domestic abuse figures were concerning, however there was an 
initiative in place to better serve victims of abuse and promote reporting.

39.6 The Police and Crime Commissioners Officer were responsible with 
the allocation of resources in particular areas, however officers were 
anticipating an increase in allocation of funds in the new financial year, 
which would result in an overall reduction in crime figures.

40.   Highways Update 

40.1 The Committee received a written update from the area highways 
manager on Infrastructure across the Western Arun Area.

40.2 The Chairman thanked the Area Highways manager for the update.

41.   Community Initiative Funding (WA06(18/19)) 

41.1 The Committee considered a written report from the Director of Law 
and Assurance and a recommendation to grant funding to a number of CIF 
applications.

41.2 Each application was considered on its merit and it was

RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved for applications to CIF 
submitted via Spacehive:

 284/JWAAC – 4Sight Vision Support, Space 4 Sight – up to 
£2213.00 – Towards purchasing equipment for people living with 
sight loss.

 286/JWAAC – Bognor Bike Community CIC, Bognor Bike Recycling, 
up to £3763 – Towards purchasing additional bike parts to launch 
the project.

 323/JWAAC – Eastergate Village Hall, Community Kitchen, 
Eastergate Hall – up to £4684 – Towards funding a kitchen 
refurbishment and installing a double over, gas hob and new 
counter.

42.   Authority School Governors (WA07(18/19)) 

42.1 The Committee considered a written report from the Director of 
Education and Skills and a recommendation to approve the 
nominations listed in the report. 

42.2The Committee considered each application and RESOLVED that 
the following nominations under the 2012 Regulations be approved:

 Mrs Rebecca Peters to Aldingbourne Primary School for a 
further four year term.



 Ms Rachel Ayuba to Bersted Green Primary School for a four 
year term.

 Mrs Christine Porter to Walberton and Binstead C of E Primary 
School for a four year term.

.

43.   Date of Next Meeting 

43.1 The chairman advised the next meeting of the Joint Area Committee 
would take place at 7pm on the 19 June 2019 at the Regis School.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm


